Lease liabilities  (40,778)  (41,887) – –
Deposits with financial institutions  65,017  135,598 – –

   (472,413)  (520,965) (113,909)  (96,547)

MUDAJAYA GROUP BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2024228

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

PERFORMANCE REVIEW SUSTAINABILITYABOUT US CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONABOUT ThIS REPORT

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(e) Interest rate risk

 Exposure to interest rate risk (Cont’d)

  Group Company
   2024 2023 2024 2023
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Floating rate instruments
Deposits with financial institutions  58,595  55,101 – –
Term loans  (63,859)  (51,740) – –
Invoice financing  (25,502)  (131,374) – –
Revolving credits  (68,881)  (73,230) – –
Bankers’ acceptance  (2,200)  (4,572) – –

   (101,847)  (205,815) – –

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rate, remained constant.

  Profit or loss
   100 bp 100 bp
   increase decrease
   RM’000 RM’000

Group
2024
Floating rate instruments   (774)  774

2023
Floating rate instruments   (1,564) 1,564

(f) Fair values

 The fair values of financial instruments refer to the amounts at which the instruments could be exchanged or settled
between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. Fair values have been arrived at based
on prices quoted in an active, liquid market or estimated using certain valuation techniques such as discounted
future cash flows based upon certain assumptions. Amounts derived from such methods and valuation techniques
are inherently subjective and therefore do not necessarily reflect the amounts that would be received or paid in
the event of immediate settlement of the instruments concerned.